Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	RECOPT 08-20-200	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94)		MINIM Y C. IT OIL
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents	attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(i	ies): Golfsmith International, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Royal Precision, Inc.
Party recorded of Additional name(s) of convey  3. Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement	rrection of Spelling of Conveying on 05/23/01, Reel 002304, Frame 0147 ring party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No □ Merger	Internal Address:
Execution Date: 01/23/01 a	nd 1/31/01	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
A. Trademark Application N	No.(s):  Additional numbers attache	B. Trademark Registration No.(s):  1320963  d? □ Yes ⊠ No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>		Total number of applications     and registrations involved:     1
Name: Hudak & Shunk Co., L.P.A. Internal Address: F. C. Rote		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40 X Enclosed
Street Address: 7 West Bowery Street, Suite 808,		Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
City: Akron State OH 2	ZIP 44308-1133	8. Deposit account number:  08-3150 (for insufficient fees only)  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
FC:481	40.00 DP DO NOT USE THE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowle copy of the original docu  Frank C. Rote, Name of Person S Registration No.	edge and belief, the foregoing information ment.  Jr. Jland Signing 20,395	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  Color of the Color of th
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 9		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Form PTO-1595 REC (Rev. 6-93) 5, 23, 5) CMB No. C651-0011(exp. 4/94) 05-29-2001

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

LY

101/31/085			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Goldsmith International, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name: Royal Precision, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:		
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware	Street Address: 535 Migeon Avenue		
Other:	City: Torrington State: CT ZIP: 06790		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
<ul><li>☑ Assignment</li><li>☐ Merger</li><li>☐ Security Agreement</li><li>☐ Change of Name</li></ul>	☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State DE		
☐ Other:	☑ Corporation-State DE		
G Other.	Other:		
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative		
Execution Date: 01/23/01 and 1/31/01	designation is attached:		
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
<ul> <li>Application number(s) or registration number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution.     </li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.(s):</li> </ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s):		
A del'16 - a - 1 - a - a - a - a - a - a - a - a			
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Hudak & Shunk Co., L.P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40</u> X Enclosed		
Internal Address: F. C. Rote			
Street Address: 7 West Bowery Street, Suite 808,	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.		
City: Akron State OH ZIP 44308-1133	Deposit account number:		
	08-3150 (for insufficient fees only)		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> </ol>			
Frank C. Rote, Jr. Frank C	1. 1. t. X-2/081		
Frank C. Rote, Jr.	Cignoture Data		
Name of Person Signing Signature / / Date			
Registration No. 20,395  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5			
otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents. 5			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002351 FRAME: 0707

## AGREEMENT FOR ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS AGREEMENT made and effective the 13th day of January, 2001, between Royal Precision, Inc. ("Royal"), a corporation having an address of (5170 N. Hayden Rd. Suite 1. Scottscale, Anzona 35260, and Golfsmith International, Inc. ("Golfsmith"), a Delaware corporation having an address of 11000 North Interstate 35. Austin. Texas 73753-3195

WHEREAS, Golfsmith warrants and represents that it has acquired title of and is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1.320,963 for the mark "PRECISION LITE" for use in connection with sporting goods, namely golf clubs and the goodwill associated with that mark; and

WHEREAS, Royal seeks to acquire all right, title and interest Colfsmith has in and to the mark "PRECISION LITE" and U.S. Trademark Registration 1,320,963, along with the goodwill associated with the mark in connection with sporting goods, namely golf clubs:

## THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS

- Opifsmith agrees to assign and transfer to Royal all rights, title, and interest it has in and to the trademark "PRECISION LITE" and the trademark registration set forth herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the registration.
- In consideration of the assignment and transfer, Royal shall pay to Golfsmith the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), payable in the form of credits to be issued to Golfsmith in two equal amounts of \$2,500.00 each. One \$2,500.00 credit shall be issued to Golfsmith on or before January 25, 2001, and one \$2,500.00 credit shall be issued to Golfsmith on or before April 1, 2001. Golfsmith may use such credits towards purchase of any Royal products.

47-00 ProcisionLiteTrademark

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002351 FRAME: 0708

3. Attached as Exhibit A is a copy of the Confirmation of Assignment for Trademark evidencing the transfer of title from Golfsmith to Royal. The assignment is subject to and dependent upon the fulfillment of the obligations of the parties expressed nerein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized agents.

Royal Precision, Inc.

Colfsmith International, Inc.

BY: UNWWYNOUT

Name: Tony Montgomers
V.P., Sales & Marketing

Date: January 73, 2001

Name: Curis S. Young

Vice President

Date: January 31, 2001

You dated and Signed on 23 Feit tip -

Product official residents as A

## EXHIBIT A

## CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS. Golfsmith International. Inc.a Delaware limited liability company having and address of 11000 N. Interstate 35. Austin. Texas 78753-3195, acquired title and ownership of, and is the owner of the trademark and the registration thereof as follows:

MarkU.S. Registration No.IssuedPrecision Lite1,320.963February 19, 1985

By this document, Golfsmith International, Inc., hereby assigns and transfers to Royal Practision, Inc., a corporation having an address of 15170 N. Hayden Rd. Suite 1. Scottsdale, Arizona 35260, all rights, title and interest and to the trademark and trademark registration set forth herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the registration. Such assignment is subject to and dependent upon performance of the obligations by Royal Practision. Inc as set forth in the Agreement for Assignment of Trademark made between the parties and effective on January 13, 2001.

Golfsmith International, Inc.

Royal Precision, Inc.

Vice President

Date: January , 2001

RECORDED: 08/13/2001

Tony Montgomery

V.P., Sales & Marketing

Date: January 23, 2001

11+(7-00) PresistanLiteTrademark tip on 23 + Signed

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002351 FRAME: 0710